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In some instances throughout this report, the figures in any one chart may not add to 100%. While in some

cases this may be down to the fact that the respondent was given multiple answer options and allowed to

select more than one. gl

In others, where the figures are one or two percentage points off 100%, the reason is likely to be a rounding. o Udarés Naisiunta lom pair
This is a standard occurrence in market research statistics and does not negate the accuracy of findings. National Transport Authority
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Introduction



Introduction

This report details the findings of a
representative survey of taxi users in
Ireland (May 2023).

This survey sets out to understand current
and expected taxi usage, with a focus on
electric and wheelchair accessible taxis
(WAT). Results in relation to hackney and
limousine usage are also provided. The
information will be used to inform future
plans for the industry.
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Profile of respondents

Base: All adults- 1,070

Total
Total Total %
(o]
% %
Dublin
16-34years = 30 29
Male = 49 Rest of Leinster
35-54 years Munster
Conn/Ulster

Female
55+ years 33

Require Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle

Total Total
% %
Yes 5
Urban 66
No

Rural
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Objectives

The core objective of this survey was:

To gain a nationally representative
view of taxi incidence and
frequency of taxi usage in Ireland

This research covered:

Incidence of taxi usage both in itself and
in the context of other public transport
modes.

Usage behaviour in regard to ordering.
Usage and preference of electric taxis.
Taxi experience for WAT users.

Usage and experience with hackneys
and limousines.

Understanding of fares and electronic
payments.

SPSV user awareness.
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Methodology:

A representative survey of taxi users in Ireland

Sample Size:

1,070 adults

920 current taxi users

1,070 taxi users past 12 months
830 used a taxi in the past 6 months
275 used a taxi in past fortnight

A booster of n=50 adults who require a WAT or who

have travelled with someone who does was included.

Fieldwork Dates:
2023: 10t to 23 May 2023.

Context:

Since 18t September 2022 cashless payment facility
regulations have been in place.

Since 15t January 2023 the NTA has introduced a
new €250 fixed payment notice for the refusal by a
driver to carry a passenger in a wheelchair and
increased from €40 to €250 the fixed payment
notice for refusal to carry a guide or assistance dog.

Quota Controls:
Quota controls in place for gender, age, social class,
region and area to match demographics.

Weights:

Population weights have been applied on the sample
(booster included) to ensure representivity and to
allow us estimate numbers of taxi users as well as
percentages.

B&A Acumen Panel:

Survey was conducted online by inviting relevant
demographic cohorts from the acumen panel
membership through quotas to participate.
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1. Taxi usage in context of public
transport usage in general



Any taxi usage at 86%, is now the
highest rate recorded since October
2020

Any Taxi usage

e
In Jan ‘22
curbs on
Leve{ 5 opening
quq times
re_strlctlons relaxed
in place

Oct Feb May Oct Feb Oct May
2020 2021 2021 2021 2022 2022 2023
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Any usage has increased across all public transport modes. Taxi usage in particular has increased
after a dip in October '22, weekly usage is now 8% in line with Feb ‘22 results.

Base: All adults - 1,070
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2. How has consumer demand changed?



13

Reported usage has grown significantly since October ‘22. Past week, past fortnight and past
month usage all increased.

Base: All used taxi past 12 months - 1,070

Oct 2020 Feb 2021 Jun 2020 Oct 2021 Feb 2022 Oct 2022 May 2023
% % % % % Y% o4
"B | 9 ] 1 ~
Past w.eek .-. 1 | - n Past week m Past week o Past week
past fortnight M |ourine [ 7 | l:-' '_‘T | B n During Past fortnight T I Past
Covid AL Conid Covid - Ouring manth A month
Past month m 38% s | cou a9% past fortnight [JER | e asx  Pastfortnight E L as
21 36% E o Past month
Past 6 months 13 15 Past month m 62 E
- ) Past month
17 ! ! "
Pre Covid — but = E Pre Past 6 months 17 Past & months 22 -~
during 2020 bre Pr Covid Pre .
Lo Covid 34% Covid Early in 2021 n Past 6 months = 2F
37% 17 1EE3 18 2% . o
Pre Covid — late 2019 ] J 12 - Early in 2022
= O
= ) Ihpl.af' Less/ Less) " 3?. 3I7%
Less wever @ Never Pre Covid-19
L ) Never 27 Past 12 months
onger ago/never EGY.W | cver 28% 20% s Never
24%
’ Never
=®-Past fortnight Past month 19
20 % 16
15
11
10 7 12

Oct-20 Feb-21 May-21 Oct-21 Feb-22 Oct-22 May-23
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Reported any fortnightly usage is up 7% vs. Covid times at 26%.

Base: All used taxi past 12 months - 1,070

Covid usage of taxis

Weekly

Fortnightly

About once a month

A couple of times a year

Once a year

Less often

Never

14

May 2021  Oct 2021
% %
1

10 19%

} Fortnightly+:

Last Time Used a Taxi

May 2023
%

Past week
Past fortnight

Past month

26%

Past 6 months

Past 12 months

Fortnightly+:
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Key reasons for using a taxi on last occasion were social /recreation and

drinking alcohol. Slight increase in taxis being used for personal

reasons/hospitals appointments to 12% (+4%pts).
Base: All used taxi past 12 months - 1,070

Socialising/Recreational (night out, going to cinema, etc.)

15

Had been drinking alcohol so | couldn’t drive
Going to the airport (leisure related)
Personal reasons/hospital appointment, etc.

13 —

12

21
65+: 20%
Dublin: 20%
Conn/Ulster: 6%

%
36 —> 65+ 29%

571

Shopping trip (or leisure related)
Going to visit friends/family
Taxis take me exactly where | want to go

Going to the airport (work related)

In the course of business/work

Taxis are quicker door to door

Going to the train/bus station/ ferry (leisure related)
It was raining/bad weather

o1 01 O

Commuting to/from work

Going to the train/bus station/ferry (work related)
Too much luggage/bags for public transport

| was lost so | took a taxi

Prefer not to travel on public transport

Other

W'N O b W o' B N 00 OO0 N 007 00
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Over 65 year olds are less likely to use taxis for socialising /recreational and are more likely to be going to
the airport for a leisure trip. Those living in Dublin are also more likely to be going to the airport (leisure

related).
Base: All used taxi past 12 months - 1,070

16

Base: 1070
%

Socialising/Recreational (night out, going to

cinema, etc.) 36
Had been drinking alcohol so | couldn’t drive 21
Going to the airport (leisure related) 13
Personal reasons/hospital appointment, etc. 12
Shopping trip (or leisure related) 8
Going to visit friends/family 7
Taxis take me exactly where | want to go 7
In the course of business/work 5
Going to the airport (work related) 5
Taxis are quicker door to door 5

106
%

31

21

11

12

13

25-34

167
%

37

24

10

10

10

Age

35-49

327
%

40

22

13

12

257
%

42

23

10

15

213
%

29

18

20

15

Dublin

301
%

34

19

20

13

253
%

36

23

11

13

11

Region
Munster

297 219
% %
35 43
20 25
12 6
12 9
8 11
7 9
9 7
5 4
7 3
3 7
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Weekly+ users of taxis are more likely to use taxis for shopping trips and going to visit
friends/family.

Base: All used taxi past 12 months - 1,070

17

Base:

Socialising/Recreational (night out,
going to cinema, etc.)

Had been drinking alcohol so |
couldn’t drive

Going to the airport (leisure related)

Personal reasons/hospital
appointment, etc.

Shopping trip (or leisure related)

Going to visit friends/family

Taxis take me exactly where | want
to go

In the course of business/work
Going to the airport (work related)

Taxis are quicker door to door

1070
%

36

21

13

12

Bus frequency

Weekly+ Less often
261 456
%

39

Never
161
%

£

Weekly+ Less often

93

Train Frequency

600
%

41

Never
189
%

35

Tram/Luas Frequency

Weekly+ Less often

108

481

Never
326
%

35

Taxi Frequency

Weekly+ Less often  Never

82
%

34

584 150
%

37

21

15

11 13
7 6
5 7
6 7
4
4 4
4 4
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60% had other forms of transport available to them when making the decision

to take a taxi on their last journey, a decrease of -14%pts vs May ‘21.
Base: All used taxi past 12 months - 1,070

Availability levels of other transport

100
80
60
40
20

Oct-20 Feb-21 May-21 Oct-21 Feb-22 Oct-22 May-23

Dublin
Rest of Leinster
Munster

Conn/Ulster

18

%

71

71

74

61

%
76
73
70

77

%

74

74

60

69

%

72

70

70

53

%

64

57

60

72

%
66
58
58

57

Other forms of transport available

260 146 201 99 176 275

% % % % % % %

Bus 29 41 36 38 41 42 33

My own car/friend’s car 26 57 34 19 30 18 26
as passenger

Walk 21 3% 27 30 25 24 27

Train 7 7 7 9 5 12 7

Tram/Luas 6 3 7 7 5 8 7

Cycle 5 8 9 5 1 6 8

Other | 1 5 1 1 0 0 0

No other 40 27 25 27 28 34 33

*Question previously asked only of those who had used a Taxi Past 6 months. In wave 7 the question was asked of all who used a taxi in
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The two main reasons for selecting a taxi over alternative travel options
continue to be speed (32%) and convenience (28%) that taxis offer consumers.
Perceived convenience increases slightly from Oct ‘22 (+4%pts).

Base: All with other transport available - 637

19

Feb May Oct Feb Oct
21 ‘214 21 22 22
438 421 442 395 360
% % % % % %
Quicker/Faster/Reliable 32 21 25 25 23 29
Easier/Convenient/Handy 28 4 23 29 32 20 24
Only/best option 9 4 7 4 5 8
Safer option/Late at night o) 7 8 5 4 8
Suited better than Bus o) 9 1 7 5 7
Did not want to walk/Late in evening/Tired 8 N/A  N/A 6 4 4
So | could have a drink/Consumed Alcohol 8 12 13 9 7 5
Weather was bad iyt 10 3 6 6 10
Collected/Dropped to door 5 4 1 2 3 2
Had heavy items 5 3 6 4 1 3
Didn't want to look/pay for parking 4 5 1 3 1
Unable/Did not want to drive N/A  N/A 4 2 1
Hospital/Dentist appointment 2 N/A  N/A 2 1 2
Private/Comfortable/Nice 2 N/A  N/A 3 2 3
Sharing/Car pool 2 N/A- N/A N/A N/A N/A
Medical condition N/A- N/A  N/A N/A N/A
No reason 2 0 1 3 3
Other reason 5 6 2 8 1 3
Don't know/Can't recall N/A- N/A  N/A  N/A 2
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Most journeys on the last occasion had 2-3 passengers and were 6-

10kms in distance.

Base: All used taxi past 12 months - 1,070

No. of passengers on last occasion

Base:

1 passenger

From 2-3

From 3-4

4 or more

20

TOTAL
1,070
%

35

Past fortnight
275
%

Base:

Less than 5km

From 6 to 10km

From 11 to 20km

More than 21km
Don't Know

Distance covered on last occasion

TOTAL Past fortnight
1,070 275

%

%

28

38
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Most taxis were ordered by phone (40%) followed by app (27%). Incidence of
ordering by phone is higher in the rest of Leinster and Connaught/Ulster. While

incidence of ordering via an app or hailing is highest in Dublin.
Base: All used taxi past 12 months - 1,070

Base 1,070 301 253 297 219
% % % % %
Ordered it by phone (spoke to someone) 40 27 48 39 49
Ordered it using an app 27 38 21 24 22
Picked up at a rank 17 12 16 22 21
Hailed it 13 20 12 10 7
Was a company taxi/ordered by the company 2 2 2 3 1

Other 1 1 1 2 1

21 NTA | Taxiuserresearch | May 2023



Among those who have used a taxi in the last fortnight, app and
phone methods have increased slightly with hailing down from Oct

'22 (-5%pts).

Base: All used taxi in past fortnight - 275

Base:

Ordered it using an app

Ordered it by phone (spoke to someone)
Picked up at a rank

Hailed it

Booked by my employer/company

Other

22

159

39

42

12

79

38

37

14

146

28

44

15

10

201

38

24

20

16

244

32

29

18

18

176

31

28

19

19

275

35

32

16

14
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Most recent trips are most likely to have been on a Saturday or

Friday.

Base: All used taxi in past two weeks - 275

Day of week
Most Second Most Third Most
Recent Trip Recent Trip Recent Trip
Base : 275 275 275
% % %

Wednesday
Thursday
Friday

—

23

Base :

06:00—-06:59
07:00-07:59
08:00-08:59
09:00-09:59
10:00 - 10:59
11:00-11:59
12:00-12:59
13:00-13:59
14:00 - 14:59
15:00 - 15:59
16:00 - 16:59
17:00-17:59
18:00 - 18:59
19:00-19:59
20:00 - 20:59
21:00-21:59
22:00-22:59
23:00—23:59
00:00-00:59
01:00-01:59
02:00-02:59
03:00-03:59
04:00-04:59
05:00-05:59

Time of day

275

X
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275

X
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Recent taxi usage norms: using an app or phone remain the most common ways to
access a taxi, slightly increasing from Oct ‘22. Decrease in those hailing taxis in May ‘23.

Usage of taxis is highest on Saturday and Friday.
Base: All used taxi in past fortnight - 275

Method used to get taxi Day of week
2%";2 Oct Feb Jun Oct Feb Oct May
% 2020 2021 2021 2021 2022 2022 2023
% % % % % % % %
Tuesday n
Ordered it by phone (spoke to someone) 32 1 28 Wednesday 13
Thursda 16
Picked up at a rank 19 y

14 & 19 Friday

Hailed it

22

Was a company taxi/ordered by the company 29
Saturday [ 24{¢

[ ]
N
N
N N

0
Other 0 Sunday

Base: All used taxi in past fortnight.
Reference to most recent journey
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0% of most recent taxis taken on
weekend (Sat/Sun)

Base: All used taxi in past fortnight - 275

Oct Feb May Oct Feb Oct May
2020 2021 2021 2021 2022 2022 2023

25

b TR o
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Most taxis were saloon (78%) with 11% recalling that the taxi they travelled in
was wheelchair accessible. Demand patterns are similar to Oct '22.

Base: All used taxi in past fortnight - 275

Vehicle type Wheelchair access

Oct Feb Jun Oct Feb Oct May
2020 2021 2021 2021 2022 2022 2023

2%
Saloon \“_;\
No
11%*
(18% Oct ‘22) of taxis used

8 person taxi

Notsure | = |

had wheelchair access

26

Time of day
Oct Feb Jun Oct Feb Oct May
2020 2021 2021 2021 2022 2022 2023

06:00 - 07:59

08:00 - 09:59 5 14 6 6 3 10 12
10:00 - 11:59 8 4 13 12 5 9 8
12:00 - 13:59 10 15 10 10 7 13 7
14:00 - 15:59 13 20 12 7 8 7 11
16:00 - 17:59 8 14 9 8 5 7 6
18:00 - 19:59 15 9 7 12 8 5 9
20:00 - 21:59 14 8 10 9 15 6 7
22:00 - 23:59 13 7 10 17 19 10 11
00:00 - 03:59 13 8 17 9 21 21 22

04:00 - 05:59 1 = 1 2 3 8 3

Base: All used taxi in past fortnight.
Reference to most recent journey

() last wave

*Question only asked of those who don’t require or have travelled with someone who
requires a WAT
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Arrive time for those who ordered by
phone or app

Base: All who ordered a taxi by phone or app - 719

Region
Total
Dublin RoL Munster  Conn/Uls

Base 719 198 179 190 152
% % % % %

Immediately 48 56 43 47 45

At an agreed time 52 44 57 53 55

| ver half who order 0)% phoné“’;
~ or app requested the taxi atan
agreed time (52%). Those in

e ‘~?"ﬁre llkely to ord
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Ease of getting a taxi

Taxi Usage
TOTAL Past Past Past 6
fortnight month months
Base: 1,020 254 185 276
% % % %

Very easy 0] 39

Fairly easy
A little difficult 12 13

uite difficult 13 8

ery difficult

Booking not accepted/cancelled
Feb ‘21 Very easy (%): 46 58 44 46
May ‘21 Very easy (%): 47 62 51 42
Oct ‘21 Very easy (%): 47 47 48 33
Feb ‘22 Very easy (%): 37 52 43 45
Oct ‘22 Very easy (%): 35 45 29 35
May '23 Very easy (%): 40 43 45 39

Booking not accepted and booking accepted and cancelled by the operator answer options added in Oct ‘22 gﬁ&
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Four in five indicate it was very/fairly easy to get their last taxi. Those living in Dublin are more likely to
find it very easy to get a taxi (47%). Finding a taxi difficult to get is higher among those living in
Connaught/Ulster and for those 18-24 years old.

Base: All used taxi past 12 months - 1,070

Total Gender Age Region
ota
t Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Dublin Ii?s;':)efr Munster  Conn/ Uls
Base: 1020 491 527 156 315 247 207 285 245 280 210
% % % % % % % %
Very easy 37 37
lots of taxis (under 5 mins) 40
Fairly easy 41
enough taxis (6-15 mins)
Alittle difficult: had to wait some time (16-30 mins) 12 17 12 16
Quite difficult: had to wait some time (31 mins or longer) [ | 4 | - E—
Very difficult: Rural or traffic (over an hour) w100 —4— 4| -
Booking was not accepted by the operator
Booking was accepted but then cancelled by the operator
May ‘23 NET (Easy) (%): 81 78 77 81 77
NET (Difficult) (%): 18 22 21 19 23
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Of the 19% who found it at least a little difficult to get a taxi, just
under three in five have had this happen in the last 6 months.

Base: All used a taxi in the past 12 months n=1,020

Less than 1% had their last
o booking cancelled or
OA) accepted and then cancelled
by the operator

(All used a taxi in the last six months n=1,020)

Reason for taxi refusal
Base: All refused taxi - 5*
%

No taxi available 78

No large taxi available 22

31

19%

Found it a little difficult, quite
difficult, very difficult, had
their last booking cancelled or
accepted and then cancelled
by the operator

(All used a taxi in the last six months n=1,020)

No. of times difficult to
get/refused taxi

All who found it at least a

little difficult to get a taxi
Base: 188

%
Once a week N

Once a month 16

Once in the last 3 months 59% in the
last 6 months

Once in the last 6 months

Once in the last year

Zero
Other

*Caution: Extremely low base size
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When choosing a taxi at a rank 75% choose the first vehicle in the queue. 91%

state the last taxi they traveled in was in at least fairly good condition.
Base: All used taxi past 12 months - 1,070

Factors considered when choosing taxi at rank

First vehicle in the queue

Vehicle condition

Make and model of vehicle

Accessibility requirements

EV/ environmentally friendly vehicle

Other

32

28

%

75

Very good condition

Fairly good condition

Slightly poor condition
Poor condition
| don’t remember

%

Condition of last taxi travelled in

91% very
- good/fairly
good condition
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Only 3% always use taxis to connect with other forms of transport.
Incidence of sometimes connecting is higher in Connaught/Ulster.

Base: All used taxi past 12 months - 1,070

Total

571
%
Always Femeims

Sometimes

Seldom

Never

33

Dublin

221
%

Region
RoL Munster
103 155
% %

——s  EEE

a7
51

33
23

Conn
/Uls

Base

Always
Sometimes
Seldom
Never

Base

Always
Sometimes
Seldom
Never

1070

%

21
a4
31

1070

%

21
44
31

Bus frequently

Train Frequency

Less Less
+ +
Weekly often Never | Weekly often Never

261 456 161 93 600 189

Tram/Luas Frequency Taxi Frequency

Weekly+ (I)';Zi Never | Weekly+ (I)'gzi Never
108 481 326 82 584 150
% % % % % %
7 3 2 13 2 -
21 | 12
49 44
30 27 | 42 31
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3. Focus on hackneys and limousines




The majority of those surveyed are able to identify a taxis and

limousines

Yes
95%
would be able to identify a

taxi

A taxi must be fitted with a taximeter, roof sign and
have approved branding applied to the front doors of
the vehicle.

28%

would be able to identify a
hackney

A hackney does not have a taximeter, roof sign or
branding.

65%

would be able to identify a
limousine

Limousine vehicles are used for corporate or prestige
services and are usually executive saloon vehicles,
MPVs or SUVs. Wedding and mourning cars are also
classified as limousines.




38% are certain they have ever used a hackney with 22% having
ever used a limousine.

Ever used a hackney or limousine:

Not sure

u ‘S

(]

38% 22%

have ever used a hackney have ever used a limousine




Hackney: 81% ordered the hackney via the phone with just under half agreeing
the fare before hand. Only 19% were provided with written confirmation of the

fare before the journey.

Of the 38% who have ever used a hackney:

Phone I

81% 49%

ordered the hackney agreed the fare
by phone before the journey

19%

were provided with
written confirmation of

the agreed fare before
the journey began

were provided with a
receipt of payment




Limousine: 81% ordered a limousine by phone with nine in ten
having agreed the fare beforehand.

Of the 22% who have ever used a limousine:

Othr
Phone

9% 90% 58% 64%

ordered the agreed the fare were provided with were provided with a
limousine by phone before the journey written confirmation of receipt of payment
the agreed fare before

the journey began




4. Wheelchair Accessible Taxi (WAT)
usage experience



Usage and method of hiring a WAT

Base: All used taxi past 12 months - 1,070

Require a WAT/have Most successful method of
travelled with hiring wheelchair accessible taxi
someone who does (Base: All have used a WAT- 50)
Yes %

Traditional dispatch operator

%

Booking application 25
No

Taxi rank

Hailed on street

Using contact details from the /
Transport for Ireland WAV Register
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46% of WAT users found it difficult to access a WAT on-street, with
the key reason cited as being availability.

Base: All require a wheelchair accessible taxi - 50

Ease of getting a wheelchair Issues encountered when trying to get a wheelchair
accessible taxi on street accessible taxi on street
(Base: All used a WAT taxi - 50%*) (Base: All find it difficult to get a wheelchair accessible taxi on street — 25%*)

%

%

No wheelchair accessible taxi available 37
Easy 23
No taxi available 34
Relatively easy
Remoteness of destination 13
Not easy 15
No large taxi available 5
Difficult
Extremely difficult Other 21
Almost impossible
- None/Don't know 9

Haven't tried to pick up
via rank/on street

*Caution: Extremely low base size
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35% find it easy or relatively easy to get a WAT via phone/app. 52%
of WAT users stated it isn’t easy.

Base: All require a wheelchair accessible taxi - 50

Ease of getting a wheelchair

accessible taxi by phone/app
(Base: All used a WAT taxi - 50%*)

%

Relatively easy

Not easy 21

Difficult B

Extremely difficult

Almost impossible “ _

Haven't tried to pick up
via phone/app
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More than one in three are very satisfied with drivers ability to safety & efficiently apply all
wheelchair safety restraints. 29% score low on the drivers general attitude and 26% on effective

communication from the driver.
Base: All require a wheelchair accessible taxi - 50

Driver’s ability

to safely and Functioning of Availability or Willingness to
efficiently apply Availability and wheelchair Effective functioning of Physical The driver’'s  Condition and Willingness to carry an
all wheelchair location of safety communication ramp or assistance general cleanliness of  carry guide assistance
safety restraints handholds restraints  from the driver boarding aid provided attitude vehicle dog dog
% % % % % % % % % %
N KA
Very satisfied 9-10 BBl 32 o
19
20 28
21 27 25 28 29 12 25
7-8 30
23 17 [ 3 | n
25 19 20 19 16
5-6 10
Dissatisfied 3-4
12 mmcwmm 5 1 5
N/A
Mean score: 7.28 7.21 6.94 6.54 6.67 6.71 6.23 6.37 6.81 6.19
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The majority of WAT users aren’t aware of notices in place for refusal to carry a passenger in a
wheelchair and/or increased fee for refusal to carry a guide or assistance dog.

45% 40%

are aware that from 1st January are aware that from 1st January
2023, NTA introduced a new €250 2023, NTA increased the fixed
fixed payment notice (fine) for the payment notice (fine) from €40 to

refusal by a driver to carry a €250 for refusal to carry a guide or
passenger in a wheelchair assistance dog




Issues faced by WAT users

Base: All require a wheelchair accessible taxi - 50

%

Had difficulty finding or booking an appropriate vehicle 35
There is an issue with the carriage of the guide dog 15
Driver was unhelpful 12
Wheelchair restraints don’t work 9
Hand holds are unavailable or in an inconvenient place 7
Ramp doesn’t work 6
Other 6
None. | don’t encounter issues when using a taxi 22

45
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Suggestions of improvements

Base: All require a wheelchair accessible taxi - 50

Availability of wheelchair accessible/Accommodate disabled
passengers/Ramps

Cheaper/Discounts

Improve services/Fully accessible fleet

Better behaviour/Helpful/No refusal

Late at night availability

Availability/Less waiting time

Happy/All good/Can't think of any improvements
Safety measures

24 hour apps/Wider location availability

Animal friendly service/Guide dog accompaniment
Other

None/Don't know/Nothing/Not applicable

46

14

11

12

%
20

20

S
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5. Usage and preference of electric

vehicle taxis



45% would be able to recognise an electric taxi (+4%pts vs Oct 22)
with 23% having taken a journey in one.

Ability to recognise an electric taxi Taken journey in electric taxi

Don’t Don’t

%

No
o o)
45%t 23%
(41% - Oct '22*) (21% - Oct "22*)
would be able to recognise an have ever taken a journey in a fully

electric taxi as opposed to a petrol electric taxi
or diesel taxi




249% of adults would choose electric and 43% would select an “eco-
friendly” preference on their app.

Would choose an electric taxi Select “eco-friendly” as preference

| don’t use a
booking app

%

| wouldn’t be
able to tell the
difference

No

38%

(43% - Oct "22%)
would select an ‘eco friendly’ taxi
as their preferred option when
booking (if available)

24%

(26% - Oct '22*)
would choose an electric vehicle
before a petrol or diesel vehicle




180

FARE EURO
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6. Taxi fares & user awareness
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A taxi is most recognised by the roof sign and driver ID on display.
Base: All used taxi past 12 months - 1,070

Total
Male | Female | 1824 | 25-34 | 35.49 | 50-64 ST W e
Leinster Uls
297 219

Base: 1,070 301 253

% % % % % % % % % % % %
Roof sign on top of vehicle 78 78 79 - 80 83 82 82 79 74 78
Driver ID on display inside the vehicle 72 67 -- 70 77 77 74 73 70 70
Taxi decal sticker on driver/passenger door 63 66 60 56 61 63 68 63 60 67 57
There is a taximeter inside the vehicle 46 a7 45 - 45
Other 1 1 1 - 1 - 2 1 1 0 0 0
Don’t know/Not sure 3 3 3 4 3 2 3 3 4 2 2 3
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Transport for Ireland (TFI)
Driver Check App

Heard of the “Driver Check Used the “Driver Check app”
app” Base: All heard of driver check app - 197
Base: All used taxi past 12 months - 1,070

(25% - Oct '22) (27% - Oct '22)

have heard of the of those who have

“Driver Check heard of the Driver
Check App have

App” used it
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SPSV user complaints process

Base: All used taxi past 12 months - 1,070

are aware that the NTA has a
complaints process in place
for investigating consumer

complaints
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Almost three in four believe taxis generally provide good service. 68% are in
agreement with feeling safer traveling by taxi after a night out.

Base: All used taxi past 12 months - 1,070
When hiring a taxi, |

would only ever travel in A taxi journey with more A taxi journey during the

a vehicle with a Taxi After a night out, | feel  than one passenger is Overall, taxis are day (8:00am - 8:00pm)

Taxis generally provide a decal sticker on the side safer travelling home by generally good value for generally good value for is generally good value
good service or a Taxi roofsign on top taxi money money for money

%

Agree strongly

Agree slightly

Neither agree nor disagree

Disagree slightly

Disagree strongly
Don’t know

NET (Agree) (%):
NET (Disagree) (%):
NET (Agree) Oct ‘22:
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Feeling of safety while hailing/
waiting at the rank

Base: All used taxi past 12 months - 1,070

Hailing a taxi on Waiting at the rank
Street for a taxi

% %

Very safe
Fairly safe
Slightly unsafe é 6
Very unsafe 1
NET (Safe) (%): 94 93 A
NET (Unsafe) (%): 6 7
Women very safe 36% 53%
Men very safe 54% 58%

:Q.29 Thinking about your last taxi journey, when you were hailing a taxi on the street how safe did you feéll?‘

& Q.30 Thinking about you last taxi journey, when you were waiting for a taxi at the rank how safe did you feel?
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7. Payment methods



Half state cash is their preferred method of payment with 65% using it for their last journey. 31%
currently use credit/debit card payments with 28% stating it is their preferred method.

Base: All used taxi past 12 months - 1,070

Preferred method

of payment
Used on Ias;) taxi journey Currer;:cly use %
Cash 74 50
Credit/debit card payment 31 28
Payment through an App 26 18
Payment through an account 2 il

Don’t know 2
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Since cashless payment regulation has been put in place (15t Sep ‘22), 13% have
been refused payment via card the Key reason being the taxi service provider
only accepts cash.

Refusal of credit/debit card payment since Reason for refusal of credit/debit card
1st September 2022 payment

(Base: All used taxi past 12 months - 1,070) (Base: All were refused card payment since 15t September 2022
-127)

%

| haven’t

requested to pay

by card since
September 2022 Their card machine was broken - 23

Their card machine did not have 4
internet coverage

3% Their card machine was out of battery I 3

were refused payment by
credit/debit card orher I 3




Cashless payment regulation

are aware that from
1st September all
taxis must have the
facilities to accept
cashless payment
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5. Key Findings



Key findings

Key Usage Trends
Speed and convenience are the key reasons to use a taxi over other forms of transport. Convenience slightly
increasing from Oct ‘22 (+4pts).
Currently most consumers don’t use a taxi to connect to other forms of transport.
Ordering a taxi by phone is most common at 40% (32% among those who have used a taxi in the last two weeks)
followed by app at 27% (35% among those who have used a taxi in the last two weeks).
Most last occasion journeys are most likely to have had 2-3 passengers at a distance of between 6-10kms.
Most recent trip is most likely to have been on Saturday, followed by Friday.
52% order a taxi at an agreed time with 48% ordering a taxi to arrive immediately - higher in Dublin (56%).
81% found it easy to get a taxi, 40% finding it very easy (+5%pts).
Three in four pick the first vehicle in the queue. 91% state the last taxi they travelled in was in at least fairly good
condition.

Electric vehicles

* 45% claim they would recognise an
electric taxi and 23% have ever taken a
journey in an electric taxi.

Just under one in four state they would
choose an electric vehicle before
petrol/diesel and 38% would select “eco
friendly” as their preferred option when
booking.




Key findings

Payment methods
Half state their preferred method of payment is cash with 28% stating credit/debit
card payments.
Of those who use card to pay 13% have been surcharged when paying via card.
Since this cashless payment requirement has been in place, 13% have been refused
payment by card with the key reason being that the taxi service provider only accepts
cash.
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